1SCIENTIFIC REPORTs | 7: 10688  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-10035-4
All-optical tunable buffering with
coupled ultra-high Q whispering
gallery mode microcavities
Wataru Yoshiki1, Yoshihiro Honda1, Tomohiro Tetsumoto1, Kentaro Furusawa2, Norihiko
Sekine2 & Takasumi Tanabe1
All-optical tunable buffering was recently achieved on a chip by using dynamically tuned coupled mode

sponding author.
References
 1. Willner, A. E., Khaleghi, S., Chitgarha, M. R. & Yilmaz, O. F. All-optical signal processing. J. Lightwave Technol. 32, 660–680,
doi:10.1109/JLT.2013.2287219 (2014).
 2. Fleischhauer, M., Imamoglu, A. & Marangos, J. Electromagnetically induced transparency: Optics in coherent media. Rev. Mod.
Phys. 77, 633–673, doi:10.1103/RevModPhys.77.633 (2005).
 3. Heinze, G., Hubrich, C. & Halfmann, T. Stopped Light and Image Storage by Electromagnetically Induced Transparency up to the
Regime of One Minute. Phys. Rev. Lett. 111, 033601, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.111.033601 (2013).
 4. Smith, D., Chang, H., Fuller, K., Rosenberger, A. & Boyd, R. Coupled-resonator-induced transparency. Phys. Rev. A 69, 063804,
doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.69.063804 (2004).
 5. Xu, Q. et al. Experimental realization of an on-chip all-optical analogue to electromagnetically induced transparency. Phys. Rev. Lett.
96, 123901, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.96.123901 (2006).
 6. Yang, X., Yu, M., Kwong, D.-L. & Wong, C. W. All-optical analog to electromagnetically induced transparency in multiple coupled
photonic crystal cavities. Phys. Rev. Lett. 102, 173902, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.102.173902 (2009).
 7. Kurosu, T. & Namiki, S. Continuously tunable 22 ns delay for wideband optical signals using a parametric delay-dispersion tuner.
Opt. Lett. 34, 1441–1443, doi:10.1364/OL.34.001441 (2009).
 8. Leo, F. et al. Temporal cavity solitons in one-dimensional Kerr media as bits in an all-optical buffer. Nat. Photonics 4, 471–476,
doi:10.1038/nphoton.2010.120 (2010).
 9. Yanik, M. & Fan, S. Stopping and storing light coherently. Phys. Rev. A 71, 013803, doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.71.013803 (2005).
 10. Xu, Q., Dong, P. & Lipson, M. Breaking the delay-bandwidth limit in a photonic structure. Nat. Phys 3, 406–410, doi:10.1038/
nphys600 (2007).
 11. Savchenkov, A., Ilchenko, V., Matsko, A. & Maleki, L. Kilohertz optical resonances in dielectric crystal cavities. Phys. Rev. A 70,
051804, doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.70.051804 (2004).
 12. Kippenberg, T., Spillane, S. & Vahala, K. J. Modal coupling in traveling-wave resonators. Opt. Lett. 27, 1669–1671, doi:10.1364/
OL.27.001669 (2002).
 13. Zheng, C. et al. Controllable optical analog to electromagnetically induced transparency in coupled high-Q microtoroid cavities.
Opt. Express 20, 18319–18325, doi:10.1364/OE.20.018319 (2012).
 14. Weng, W. & Luiten, A. N. Mode-interactions and polarization conversion in a crystalline microresonator. Opt. Lett. 40, 5431–5434,
doi:10.1364/OL.40.005431 (2015).
 15. Yoshiki, W., Chen-Jinnai, A., Tetsumoto, T. & Tanabe, T. Observation of energy oscillation between strongly-coupled counter-
propagating ultra-high Q whispering gallery modes. Opt. Express 23, 30851–30860, doi:10.1364/OE.23.030851 (2015).
 16. Chang, L. et al. Parity-time symmetry and variable optical isolation in active-passive-coupled microresonators. Nat. Photonics 8,
524–529, doi:10.1038/NPHOTON.2014.133 (2014).
 17. Peng, B. et al. Parity-time-symmetric whispering-gallery microcavities. Nat. Phys 10, 394–398, doi:10.1038/nphys2927 (2014).
 18. Zhu, J. et al. On-chip single nanoparticle detection and sizing by mode splitting in an ultrahigh-Q microresonator. Nat. Photonics 4,
46–49, doi:10.1038/NPHOTON.2009.237 (2009).

8SCIENTIFIC REPORTs | 7: 10688  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-10035-4
 19. Grudinin, I. S., Lee, H., Painter, O. & Vahala, K. J. Phonon Laser Action in a Tunable Two-Level System. Phys. Rev. Lett. 104, 083901,
doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.104.083901 (2010).
 20. Rueda, A. et al. Efficient microwave to optical photon conversion: an electro-optical realization. Optica 3, 597–604, doi:10.1364/
OPTICA.3.000597 (2016).
 21. Armani, D., Min, B., Martin, A. & Vahala, K. J. Electrical thermo-optic tuning of ultrahigh-Q microtoroid resonators. Appl. Phys.
Lett. 85, 5439–5441, doi:10.1063/1.1825069 (2004).
 22. Ilchenko, V. et al. Strain-tunable high-Q optical microsphere resonator. Opt. Commun. 145, 86–90, doi:10.1016/S0030-
4018(97)00439-2 (1998).
 23. Lin, G. & Yu, N. Continuous tuning of double resonance-enhanced second harmonic generation in a dispersive dielectric resonator.
Opt. Express 22, 557–562, doi:10.1364/OE.22.000557 (2014).
 24. Rokhsari, H. & Vahala, K. J. Observation of Kerr nonlinearity in microcavities at room temperature. Opt. Lett. 30, 427–429,
doi:10.1364/OL.30.000427 (2005).
 25. Pöllinger, M. & Rauschenbeutel, A. All-optical signal processing at ultra-low powers in bottle microresonators using the Kerr effect.
Opt. Express 18, 17764–17775, doi:10.1364/OE.18.017764 (2010).
 26. Yoshiki, W. & Tanabe, T. All-optical switching using Kerr effect in a silica toroid microcavity. Opt. Express 22, 24332–24341,
doi:10.1364/OE.22.024332 (2014).
 27. Yoshiki, W., Honda, Y., Kobayashi, M., Tetsumoto, T. & Tanabe, T. Kerr-induced controllable adiabatic frequency conversion in an
ultrahigh q silica toroid microcavity. Opt. Lett. 41, 5482–5485, doi:10.1364/OL.41.005482 (2016).
 28. Armani, D., Kippenberg, T., Spillane, S. & Vahala, K. J. Ultra-high-Q toroid microcavity on a chip. Nature 421, 925–928, doi:10.1038/
nature01371 (2003).
 29. Anetsberger, G. et al. Near-field cavity optomechanics with nanomechanical oscillators. Nat. Phys 5, 909–914, doi:10.1038/
NPHYS1425 (2009).
 30. Peng, B., Kaya Ozdemir, S., Chen, W., Nori, F. & Yang, L. What is and what is not electromagnetically induced transparency in
whispering-gallery microcavities. Nat. Commun. 5, 5082, doi:10.1038/ncomms6082 (2014).
 31. Knight, J., Cheung, G., Jacques, F. & Birks, T. Phase-matched excitation of whispering-gallery-mode resonances by a fiber taper. Opt.
Lett. 22, 1129–1131, doi:10.1364/OL.22.001129 (1997).
 32. Lee, H., Chen, T., Li, J., Painter, O. & Vahala, K. J. Ultra-low-loss optical delay line on a silicon chip. Nat. Commun. 3, 867,
doi:10.1038/ncomms1876 (2012).
 33. Tanaka, Y. et al. Dynamic control of the Q factor in a photonic crystal nanocavity. Nat. Mater. 6, 862–865, doi:10.1038/nmat1994
(2007).
 34. Upham, J. et al. The capture, hold and forward release of an optical pulse from a dynamic photonic crystal nanocavity. Opt. Express
21, 3809–3817, doi:10.1364/OE.21.003809 (2013).
 35. Kondo, K. et al. Ultrafast Slow-Light Tuning Beyond the Carrier Lifetime Using Photonic Crystal Waveguides. Phys. Rev. Lett. 110,
053902, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.110.053902 (2013).
 36. Qian, H., Xiao, Y. & Liu, Z. Giant kerr response of ultrathin gold films from quantum size effect. Nat. Commun. 7, 13153,
doi:10.1038/ncomms13153 (2016).
 37. Gu, T. et al. Regenerative oscillation and four-wave mixing in graphene optoelectronics. Nat. Photonics 6, 554–559, doi:10.1038/
nphoton.2012.147 (2012).
 38. Xu, B. et al. Carbon nanotube/polymer composite coated tapered fiber for four wave mixing based wavelength conversion. Opt.
Express 21, 3651–3657, doi:10.1364/OE.21.003651 (2013).
 39. Soltani, M. et al. Ultrahigh Q whispering gallery mode electro-optic resonators on a silicon photonic chip. Opt. Lett. 41, 4375–4378,
doi:10.1364/OL.41.004375 (2016).
 40. Fiore, V. et al. Storing optical information as a mechanical excitation in a silica optomechanical resonator. Phys. Rev. Lett. 107,
133601, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.107.133601 (2011).